A CONTRACT for Furnishing Roofing for the Parks and Rec Department.	
A Contract between Jackson County Missouri ("County") and the undersigned ("Contractor"), collectively referred to as the "parties". The term "offer" as used herein refers to Contractor's offer made in response to this Bid Number. The parties agree as follows in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein.	ĺ
This Contract shall be binding when it is signed by the County's Purchasing Officer and/or Accounting Officer as required by SEC. 50.660 RSMo., and shall run from such date until all parties are satisfied unless it is sooner terminated as provided elsewhere berein	
This Contract consists of: (1) Contractor's offer, including those papers which Contractor submitted with or expressly incorporated in its offer as a part thereof, to the extent the terms of such papers were expressly or impliedly accepted by the County, or were modified in writing with the express or implied consent of the parties; (2) written modification to this Contract signed by the County's Purchasing Officer and consented to expressly or impliedly by Contractor. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties in regard to this Bid Number. All modifications to this Contract must be in writing signed by the County's Purchasing Officer.	: ;
The laws of the State of Missouri and Jackson County, Missouri govern this Contract. This Contract shall be binding upon and to the benefit of the successor and assignees of the parties. The Contractor shall not assign this Contract or any monies payable hereunder without the prior written consent of the County. Contractor is an independent contractor of the County and shall indemnify the County for loss, damage or liability which the County incurs to the extent that such results proximately from the negligence or violation of Contractor or its employees agents or subcontractors.	n n y
In regard to any goods which are included in the sale hereunder, Contractor makes to the County the warrantie provided in Article Two of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Missouri to the extent that they apply by the terms thereof.	
The County gives each of its employees an employee identification card having thereon a photograph of the employee The County will not pay for any goods and/or services delivered by Contractor to any persons who did not present to Contractor at the time of delivery their County Identification Cards and who were not in fact authorized treceive delivery.	t
The County will pay to Contractor the applicable pricing quoted by Contractor in its offer for any goods and/o services whose purchase was ordered by the County's Purchasing Officer in consequence of the County's acceptance of Contractor's offer. The County will make good faith effort to make payment within thirty (30) days after the latest of: (1) the date of proper delivery to the County; (2) the date of acceptance by the County; (3) the date when the receiving department has received from the Contractor a correct and complete invoice showing the pertinent County Purchase Order Number(s). Payment may be withheld by the County to protect itself from actual or potential loss which has resulted or may result from the Contractor's non-performance of any of its duties required hereunders.	e le te lt
Contractor warrants that no officer or employee of the County, whether elected or appointed, shall in any manner whatsoever be interested in or receive any benefit from the profits or emoluments of this contract.	er
If the County awarded this Contract, would the Contractor sell under the prices and terms of this Contract to ar Municipal, County, Public Utility, Hospital, or Educational Institution having membership in the Mid-Americ Council of Public Purchasing and located within the greater Kansas City Metropolitan Trade Area? (All delivericare to be F.O.B. Destination and there shall be no obligation on the part of any member of such Council to utilize this Contract).	ca es
(Check one) Yes X No Initials Minimum order, if applicables as long as no material price increases occur.	
ALL PAGES OF THIS INVITATION TO BID ARE EXPRESSLY MADE A PART OF THIS CONTRACT. The format of this Contract has been approved by the County Counselor's Office. Signature of vendor as indicated below MUST BE COMPLETED before contract can be awarded:	
CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Tailor Made Exterior PHONE NO: 816.347.8328	
ADDRESS: 1610 SE Hamblen Rd, Lees Summit, MO 64081 FAX NO: 816.347.8335	-
NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT (print or type): Richard Mullin DATE: 5 2 23	_
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT:	_
EMAIL ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT: rick@tmext.com	_
FEDERAL ID NO: 43-1929419 and/or SOCIAL SECURITY NO:	
SPECIFY: MINORITY OWNED (MBS): WOMAN OWNED (WBE): (Check If Applicable) 1 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	*
SIGNATURE OF BOB CRUTSINGER: Self DATE: 6-29-2023	
APPROVED AS TO FORM / FILED ATTEST:	

MARY JO SPINO

REVENUE CERTIFICATE

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation of \$156,697.00 is hereby authorized.

Date

6-29-2023

Director of Finance and Purchasing Account No. 003-1608-58020

PC 160823003 000 ML



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY AUDITOR

COMPLIANCE REVIEW OFFICE 415 E 12th Street, 2nd Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816) 881-3302 FAX (816) 881-3340 COMPLIANCE@JACKSONGOV.ORG WWW.JACKSONGOV.ORG/AUDITOR

JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI MBE/WBE/VBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT

ITB/RFP/RFQ Number: 23-029				
TTB/RFP/RFQ Title: Re-Roofing of Park S	tructures			
Contracting Department: Parks + Rec Department				
Respondent: Tailor Made Exteriors				
I, Richard Mullin , of lawft	al age and upon my oath state as follows:			
	nplying with the provisions of the MBE/WBE/VBE and the MBE/WBE/VBE Program and is given on			
The goals set by Jackson County, Missouri are:				
9.5 %MBE %WBE	% VB E			
participation in the above bid:	m of the following percentages of MBE/WBE/VBE %VBE			
φφαγνιστική Α	TIGE ON VASA			
	USE ONLY***			
·	CUP APPROVED:			
	GFE APPROVED:			
APPROVED GOALS: MBE WBE	REVISION APPROVED:			
	AMT AWARDED;			
	ANT ANALUSE,			
NOTES:				

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Respondent acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change order and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the subcontractor participation goals.

List of Intended Subcontractors:

Respondent acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a List of Intended Subcontractors (LIS) prior to receiving a contract award as a result of its response to the above ITB/RFP/RFQ. This affidavit in conjunction with the LIS constitutes the Contractor's Utilization Plan (CUP), which sets out the Respondent's plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE and/or VBE prime and subcontractors on the awarded contract. The CUP is contractually binding and any changes to either document must follow a modification process as described below.

Good Faith Effort:

Respondent further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Good Faith Effort Form if it will be unable to meet the participation goals. A Good Faith Effort Form documents the efforts a respondent puts forth to achieve the MBE and/or WBE and/or VBE goals on a project. Simply stating that goals cannot be met is not considered sufficient.

Contractor Modification Form:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/15/2026

If, at any point during the life of the awarded contract, the contractor needs to substitute an approved subcontractor a Contractor Modification Form must be submitted to the Compliance Review Office.

Any Good Faith Effort or Contractor Modification Form must be approved by the Compliance Review Office.

***Contact the Compliance Review Office for assistance or to request forms. ***

I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Respondent named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein. I acknowledge that the assigned values determined by this CUP shall be enforceable under the contract terms and conditions.

Respondent Primary Contact (Print) : Richard	Mullin	
Title: Member	Email: rick@tmext.com	m
Date: 05/02/2023	Phone: 816.347.8328	
	Date: 05/02/2023 day of May	
My Commission Expires: $8/15/2026$	S. Comments and Comments of the Comments of th	NOTARY PUBLIC
CATHERINE A. SWISS NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY SEAL STATE OF MISSOURI JACKSON COUNTY COMMISSION # 22667585		Attach Corporate Seal if applicable

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

STATE OF Missouri) COUNTY OF Jackson) SS.				
Richard Mullin of the city of Lee's Summit County of Jackson State of Missouri being duly sworn on her or his oath, deposes and says,				
1. That I am the Member (Title of Affiant) of Tailor Made Exteriors (Name of Bidder) and have been authorized by said Bidder to make this Affidavit upon my best information and belief, after reasonable inquiry as to the representations herein.				
 No Officer, Agent or Employee of Jackson County, Missouri is financially interested directly or indirectly what Bidder is offering to sell to the County pursuant to this Invitation (though no representation is made regarding potential ownership of publicly traded stock of bidder). 				
 If Bidder were awarded any contract, job, work or service for Jackson County, Missouri, no Officer, Agent or Employee of the County would be interested in or receive any benefit from the profit or emolument of such. 				
4. Either Bidder is duly listed and assessed on the tax rolls of Jackson County, Missouri and is not delinquent in the payment of any taxes due to the County or Bidder did not have on December 31, 2022, any property subject to taxation by the County and if bidder is duly listed and assessed on the tax rolls of Jackson County, Missouri, bidder agrees to permit an audit of its records, if requested by the Jackson County Director of Assessment, as they relate to the assessment of Business Personal Property.				
 Bidder has not participated in collusion or committed any act in restraint of trade, directly or indirectly, which bears upon anyone's response or lack of response to the Invitation. 				
 Bidder certifies and warrants that Bidder or Bidder's firm/organization is not listed on the General Services Administration's Report of Debarred and/or Suspended Parties, or the State of Missouri and City of Kansas City, Missouri Debarment List. 				
 Bidder certifies and affirms its enrollment and participation in a federal work authorization program with respect to the employees working in connection with the contracted services. 				
 Bidder certifies and affirms that it does not knowingly employ any person who is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted services. 				
Tailor Made Exteriors (Name of Bidder) By: (Signature of Affiant) Member (Title of Affiant)				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of May , 20 23				
NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the County of Jackson (SEAL) CATHERINE A. SWISS NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY SEAL STATE OF MISSOURI				
State of Missouri JACKSON COUNTY COMMISSION # 22667585 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/15/2026				
My Commission Expires: 6/15/2026				

STATEMENT OF COCTOR'S QUALIFICATIONS (Complete in full, Use attachments if necessary)

Name of Bidder: Tailor Made Exterior			
Address with Zip Code: 1610 SE Hamblen Rd, Lees Summit, MO 64081			
Federal Tax I.D. Number: 43-1929419			
Check One: Corporation Partnership Sole Pr If SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP, state name, address and phone nu	oprietorship Mber of owner:		
Richard Mullin, 1610 SE Hamblen Rd, Lees Summit, M			
1			
If CORPORATION:			
Date of Incorporation:	Name of State(s) in which incorporated:		
President's Name:	Vice-President's Name:		
Secretary's Name:	Treasurer's Name:		
If PARTNERSHIP:	38 CO CO		
Is the Partnership: General Limited	Association (Check one)		
Date of Organization:			
Name and addresses of all partners:			
1.			
2.			
3.			
GENERAL INFORMATION:			
Percent of work to be done under the proposed contract by your own staff: 100%			
No. of Permanent Employees: 20	Geographical Limits of Operation: Kansas and Missouri		
No. of years in business: 22 years			
Have you ever done business under a different name: Yes No X (Check one)			
If Yes, give Name and Location:			
Has contractor ever withdrawn or defaulted on a contractual obligation: Yes No X (Check one)			
If Yes, state where and why:			

STATEMENT OF CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATIONS - Continued

Has Contractor ever been sued for breach of an	y contract? Yes	No X	(Check one)	
If Yes, Explain:		The street of th		
				0
List Completed Contracts within the Deat Thurs	V II J. A		.1	
List Completed Contracts within the Past Three Buckner Ct Renovation - \$326,336.16	e Years, Including Ar	nount of E	acn: e Fountains Roof Replaceme:	nt -\$93,581.62
TB Watkins Stair and Handrails - \$768 Duncan Estates Exterior Renovation - \$	TB Watkins Stair and Handrails - \$768,000.00 Pleasant Hill Roof Replacement - \$13,293.48			
Duncan Estates Exterior Renovation - 3	p339,030.36	11	e Landings Roof Replacemen	t - \$145,981.00
List of Current Contracts. Including Amount of	f Each:			
List of Current Contracts, Including Amount of HAKC HQ Renovation - \$3,079,000				
Volker Building Roof Replacement - \$ Silverwood Stair Replacement - \$58,23				
onverwood stan Replacement \$50,25	2.20			
Customer Reference (state name, address, and Doug Martin, 3822 Summit St, Kansas	phone number):	0.4154.D	1	
Robinson 401 Deleware St #001, Kansas				
Berg 111 SE Grand Ave, Lees Summit,				
List each subcontractor you plan to use if awar	ded the contract. If n	o, so state		
SUBCONTRACTOR'S NAME & PHONE	ITEM OF WO	RK	\$ AMOUNT OF CONTRACT	MBE/WBE
Primus Consulting 913.832.9659	Material		Group A \$7,004.72	MBE
		***************************************	Group B \$5,006.83	
The state of the s	***			
State any other relevant information concerning	g Contractor's history	, credentia	ls, responsibility and capabilities (I	f none, so state):
N/A				
DBE STATUS Indicate status claimed:		***************************************		
1. Minority Owned Business (MBE) YESNO_X_				
African American Latino Native American Asian Pacific Islander				
2. Woman Owned Business (WBE) YESNO_X_				
3. Small Business	YESNO_X			
For consideration as an MBE, WBE or Small E must be attached.	Business, a copy of at	ny governn	nental entity or Minority Supplier (Council certification
Prepared by (print or type): Richard Mullin Title: Member				
Signature:		Date: 0.	5/02/2023	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF ADDENDA

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of Addenda through and including numbers_in accordance with information, instructions, and stipulations set forth therein.	1	and that this Bid is submitted
Signature of Respondent Tailor Made Exteriors		05/02/2023 Date
Company Name		
1610 SE Hamblen Rd		
Address		
Lees Summit, MO 64081		816.347.8328
City, State, and Zip		Phone

STATEMENT OF NO BID

TO:

Jackson County Purchasing Department Jackson County Courthouse 415 East 12th Street, Room G1 Kansas City, MO 64106

NA

We, the undersigned, have declined to submit a bid in response to this Invitation to Bid for the following reasons(s):
Specifications too "tight", i.e., geared toward one brand or supplier.
Insufficient time to respond to the bid.
We do not offer this product or service.
Our schedule would not permit us to perform.
We are unable to meet specifications.
We are unable to meet bond requirements.
Specifications are not clear (explain).
We are unable to meet insurance requirements.
Remove us from your list for this commodity or service.
Other (explain).
REMARKS
Company Name:
Signature:
Telephone:
Date:

EXHIBIT F

BIDDER'S EXCEPTIONS TO SPECIFICATIONS OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI INVITATION TO BID NO. 23-029

Respondent's attention is directed to Paragraph 4 of the General Conditions of this Invitation to Bid. <u>READ THIS PARAGRAPH</u> <u>CAREFULLY</u>.

The following exceptions to the Specifications of Invitation to Bid No. 23-029 are requested by the undersigned Respondent: (Use additional pages as necessary.)

REFERENCE PARA # & PAGE #	EXCEPTION REQUESTED
	None
3. 9	
Name of Firm:	ilor Made Exteriors

Name of Firm:	lade Exteriors	
Signature of Bidder:	AMul.	